[bookmark: _GoBack][MS-EDINTWS]: 
eDiscovery Internal Web Service Protocol

Intellectual Property Rights Notice for Open Specifications Documentation
· Technical Documentation. Microsoft publishes Open Specifications documentation (“this documentation”) for protocols, file formats, data portability, computer languages, and standards support. Additionally, overview documents cover inter-protocol relationships and interactions. 
· Copyrights. This documentation is covered by Microsoft copyrights. Regardless of any other terms that are contained in the terms of use for the Microsoft website that hosts this documentation, you can make copies of it in order to develop implementations of the technologies that are described in this documentation and can distribute portions of it in your implementations that use these technologies or in your documentation as necessary to properly document the implementation. You can also distribute in your implementation, with or without modification, any schemas, IDLs, or code samples that are included in the documentation. This permission also applies to any documents that are referenced in the Open Specifications documentation. 
· No Trade Secrets. Microsoft does not claim any trade secret rights in this documentation. 
· Patents. Microsoft has patents that might cover your implementations of the technologies described in the Open Specifications documentation. Neither this notice nor Microsoft's delivery of this documentation grants any licenses under those patents or any other Microsoft patents. However, a given Open Specifications document might be covered by the Microsoft Open Specifications Promise or the Microsoft Community Promise. If you would prefer a written license, or if the technologies described in this documentation are not covered by the Open Specifications Promise or Community Promise, as applicable, patent licenses are available by contacting iplg@microsoft.com. 
· License Programs. To see all of the protocols in scope under a specific license program and the associated patents, visit the Patent Map. 
· Trademarks. The names of companies and products contained in this documentation might be covered by trademarks or similar intellectual property rights. This notice does not grant any licenses under those rights. For a list of Microsoft trademarks, visit www.microsoft.com/trademarks. 
· Fictitious Names. The example companies, organizations, products, domain names, email addresses, logos, people, places, and events that are depicted in this documentation are fictitious. No association with any real company, organization, product, domain name, email address, logo, person, place, or event is intended or should be inferred.
Reservation of Rights. All other rights are reserved, and this notice does not grant any rights other than as specifically described above, whether by implication, estoppel, or otherwise. 
Tools. The Open Specifications documentation does not require the use of Microsoft programming tools or programming environments in order for you to develop an implementation. If you have access to Microsoft programming tools and environments, you are free to take advantage of them. Certain Open Specifications documents are intended for use in conjunction with publicly available standards specifications and network programming art and, as such, assume that the reader either is familiar with the aforementioned material or has immediate access to it.
Support. For questions and support, please contact dochelp@microsoft.com. 
Revision Summary
	Date
	Revision History
	Revision Class
	Comments

	1/20/2012
	0.1
	New
	Released new document.

	4/11/2012
	0.1
	None
	No changes to the meaning, language, or formatting of the technical content.

	7/16/2012
	0.1
	None
	No changes to the meaning, language, or formatting of the technical content.

	9/12/2012
	0.1
	None
	No changes to the meaning, language, or formatting of the technical content.

	10/8/2012
	1.0
	Major
	Significantly changed the technical content.

	2/11/2013
	1.0
	None
	No changes to the meaning, language, or formatting of the technical content.

	7/30/2013
	1.0
	None
	No changes to the meaning, language, or formatting of the technical content.

	11/18/2013
	1.0
	None
	No changes to the meaning, language, or formatting of the technical content.

	2/10/2014
	1.0
	None
	No changes to the meaning, language, or formatting of the technical content.

	4/30/2014
	1.0
	None
	No changes to the meaning, language, or formatting of the technical content.

	7/31/2014
	1.0
	None
	No changes to the meaning, language, or formatting of the technical content.

	10/30/2014
	1.0
	None
	No changes to the meaning, language, or formatting of the technical content.

	2/26/2016
	2.0
	Major
	Significantly changed the technical content.

	7/15/2016
	2.0
	None
	No changes to the meaning, language, or formatting of the technical content.

	9/14/2016
	2.0
	None
	No changes to the meaning, language, or formatting of the technical content.

	10/17/2016
	2.0
	None
	No changes to the meaning, language, or formatting of the technical content.

	6/20/2017
	2.1
	Minor
	Clarified the meaning of the technical content.

	9/19/2017
	2.2
	Minor
	Clarified the meaning of the technical content.

	7/24/2018
	3.0
	Major
	Significantly changed the technical content.

	10/1/2018
	4.0
	Major
	Significantly changed the technical content.

	7/20/2021
	5.0
	Major
	Significantly changed the technical content.

	10/5/2021
	6.0
	Major
	Significantly changed the technical content.

	2/15/2022
	6.0
	None
	No changes to the meaning, language, or formatting of the technical content.


Table of Contents
1	Introduction	6
1.1	Glossary	6
1.2	References	8
1.2.1	Normative References	8
1.2.2	Informative References	8
1.3	Overview	8
1.4	Relationship to Other Protocols	9
1.5	Prerequisites/Preconditions	9
1.6	Applicability Statement	9
1.7	Versioning and Capability Negotiation	9
1.8	Vendor-Extensible Fields	9
1.9	Standards Assignments	9
2	Messages	10
2.1	Transport	10
2.2	Common Message Syntax	10
2.2.1	Namespaces	10
2.2.2	Messages	10
2.2.3	Elements	10
2.2.4	Complex Types	11
2.2.4.1	ArrayOfString	11
2.2.4.2	SourceValidation	11
2.2.5	Simple Types	12
2.2.5.1	guid	13
2.2.5.2	SourceType	13
2.2.6	Attributes	13
2.2.7	Groups	14
2.2.8	Attribute Groups	14
3	Protocol Details	15
3.1	Server Details	15
3.1.1	Abstract Data Model	15
3.1.2	Timers	15
3.1.3	Initialization	16
3.1.4	Message Processing Events and Sequencing Rules	16
3.1.4.1	ValidateSource	16
3.1.4.1.1	Messages	17
3.1.4.1.1.1	ValidateSourceSoapIn	17
3.1.4.1.1.2	ValidateSourceSoapOut	17
3.1.4.1.2	Elements	17
3.1.4.1.2.1	ValidateSource	17
3.1.4.1.2.2	ValidateSourceResponse	18
3.1.4.1.3	Complex Types	18
3.1.4.1.4	Simple Types	18
3.1.4.1.5	Attributes	18
3.1.4.1.6	Groups	18
3.1.4.1.7	Attribute Groups	18
3.1.4.2	CopySavedSearch	18
3.1.4.2.1	Messages	19
3.1.4.2.1.1	CopySavedSearchSoapIn	19
3.1.4.2.1.2	CopySavedSearchSoapOut	19
3.1.4.2.2	Elements	19
3.1.4.2.2.1	CopySavedSearch	19
3.1.4.2.2.2	CopySavedSearchResponse	20
3.1.4.2.3	Complex Types	20
3.1.4.2.4	Simple Types	20
3.1.4.2.5	Attributes	20
3.1.4.2.6	Groups	20
3.1.4.2.7	Attribute Groups	20
3.1.4.3	ParseKQLQueryForStats	20
3.1.4.3.1	Messages	21
3.1.4.3.1.1	ParseKQLQueryForStatsSoapIn	21
3.1.4.3.1.2	ParseKQLQueryForStatsSoapOut	21
3.1.4.3.2	Elements	21
3.1.4.3.2.1	ParseKQLQueryForStats	21
3.1.4.3.2.2	ParseKQLQueryForStatsResponse	22
3.1.4.3.3	Complex Types	22
3.1.4.3.4	Simple Types	22
3.1.4.3.5	Attributes	22
3.1.4.3.6	Groups	22
3.1.4.3.7	Attribute Groups	22
3.1.4.4	UpdateSourceErrorInfo	22
3.1.4.4.1	Messages	23
3.1.4.4.1.1	UpdateSourceErrorInfoSoapIn	23
3.1.4.4.1.2	UpdateSourceErrorInfoSoapOut	23
3.1.4.4.2	Elements	23
3.1.4.4.2.1	UpdateSourceErrorInfo	23
3.1.4.4.2.2	UpdateSourceErrorInfoResponse	24
3.1.4.4.3	Complex Types	24
3.1.4.4.4	Simple Types	24
3.1.4.4.5	Attributes	24
3.1.4.4.6	Groups	24
3.1.4.4.7	Attribute Groups	24
3.1.4.5	UpdateStatistics	24
3.1.4.5.1	Messages	25
3.1.4.5.1.1	UpdateStatisticsSoapIn	25
3.1.4.5.1.2	UpdateStatisticsSoapOut	25
3.1.4.5.2	Elements	25
3.1.4.5.2.1	UpdateStatistics	25
3.1.4.5.2.2	UpdateStatisticsResponse	26
3.1.4.5.3	Complex Types	26
3.1.4.5.4	Simple Types	26
3.1.4.5.5	Attributes	26
3.1.4.5.6	Groups	26
3.1.4.5.7	Attribute Groups	26
3.1.4.6	GetExportStatistics	26
3.1.4.6.1	Messages	27
3.1.4.6.1.1	GetExportStatisticsSoapIn	27
3.1.4.6.1.2	GetExportStatisticsSoapOut	27
3.1.4.6.2	Elements	27
3.1.4.6.2.1	GetExportStatistics	27
3.1.4.6.2.2	GetExportStatisticsResponse	28
3.1.4.6.3	Complex Types	28
3.1.4.6.4	Simple Types	28
3.1.4.6.5	Attributes	28
3.1.4.6.6	Groups	28
3.1.4.6.7	Attribute Groups	28
3.1.4.7	ValidateHoldableSource	28
3.1.4.7.1	Messages	29
3.1.4.7.1.1	ValidateHoldableSourceSoapIn	29
3.1.4.7.1.2	ValidateHoldableSourceSoapOut	29
3.1.4.7.2	Elements	29
3.1.4.7.2.1	ValidateHoldableSource	29
3.1.4.7.2.2	ValidateHoldableSourceResponse	30
3.1.4.7.3	Complex Types	30
3.1.4.7.4	Simple Types	30
3.1.4.7.5	Attributes	30
3.1.4.7.6	Groups	30
3.1.4.7.7	Attribute Groups	30
3.1.5	Timer Events	30
3.1.6	Other Local Events	31
4	Protocol Examples	32
4.1	Validate Source	32
5	Security	33
5.1	Security Considerations for Implementers	33
5.2	Index of Security Parameters	33
6	Appendix A: Full WSDL	34
7	Appendix B: Product Behavior	40
8	Change Tracking	41
9	Index	42

[bookmark: section_e7873cfa290a4b648cc946375b9adc5a][bookmark: _Toc95367224]Introduction
The eDiscovery Internal Web Service Protocol enables a protocol client to perform UI interaction operations in support of an electronic discovery (eDiscovery) application.
Sections 1.5, 1.8, 1.9, 2, and 3 of this specification are normative. All other sections and examples in this specification are informative.
[bookmark: section_7ecd4a2389b447d399a81cfb4661febd][bookmark: _Toc95367225]Glossary
This document uses the following terms:
[bookmark: gt_7ec1fda8-11cb-4b48-8e39-a1ec85fc07e1]crawl log: A set of properties that provides information about the results of crawling a display URL. The information includes whether the crawl was successful, the content source of the display URL, and the level, message, time, and identifier for any errors that occur.
[bookmark: gt_4d5ade9c-327b-41a1-af9b-ee5a51dcdf10]discovery case: A site that contains information relevant to an electronic discovery (eDiscovery) case such as a custodian, a discovery source, and saved searches.
[bookmark: gt_b0473d5e-20af-440a-8e8f-61ee38c439a7]discovery source: A repository of documents and other types of content that are relevant to the electronic discovery (eDiscovery) case.
[bookmark: gt_528b06a4-e67c-43b3-a02d-8738858a691d]file system: A system that enables applications to store and retrieve files on storage devices. Files are placed in a hierarchical structure. The file system specifies naming conventions for files and the format for specifying the path to a file in the tree structure. Each file system consists of one or more drivers and DLLs that define the data formats and features of the file system. File systems can exist on the following storage devices: diskettes, hard disks, jukeboxes, removable optical disks, and tape backup units.
[bookmark: gt_f49694cc-c350-462d-ab8e-816f0103c6c1]globally unique identifier (GUID): A term used interchangeably with universally unique identifier (UUID) in Microsoft protocol technical documents (TDs). Interchanging the usage of these terms does not imply or require a specific algorithm or mechanism to generate the value. Specifically, the use of this term does not imply or require that the algorithms described in [RFC4122] or [C706] must be used for generating the GUID. See also universally unique identifier (UUID).
[bookmark: gt_d72f1494-4917-4e9e-a9fd-b8f1b2758dcd]Hypertext Transfer Protocol (HTTP): An application-level protocol for distributed, collaborative, hypermedia information systems (text, graphic images, sound, video, and other multimedia files) on the World Wide Web.
[bookmark: gt_9239bd88-9747-44a6-83a6-473f53f175a7]Hypertext Transfer Protocol Secure (HTTPS): An extension of HTTP that securely encrypts and decrypts web page requests. In some older protocols, "Hypertext Transfer Protocol over Secure Sockets Layer" is still used (Secure Sockets Layer has been deprecated). For more information, see [SSL3] and [RFC5246].
[bookmark: gt_5fa04360-d938-4412-9f9c-65468cdf531a]legal hold: A restriction that prevents a document from being modified or transactions from being entered for a record.
[bookmark: gt_d3ad0e15-adc9-4174-bacf-d929b57278b3]mailbox: A message store that contains email, calendar items, and other Message objects for a single recipient.
[bookmark: gt_82b8412f-e1c7-4354-8d4a-ea10ec87fc00]search query: A complete set of conditions that are used to generate search results, including query text, sort order, and ranking parameters.
[bookmark: gt_8abdc986-5679-42d9-ad76-b11eb5a0daba]site: A group of related webpages that is hosted by a server on the World Wide Web or an intranet. Each website has its own entry points, metadata, administration settings, and workflows. Also referred to as web site. 
[bookmark: gt_c1c313af-2310-4380-a6ea-c2cedc115958]SOAP: A lightweight protocol for exchanging structured information in a decentralized, distributed environment. SOAP uses XML technologies to define an extensible messaging framework, which provides a message construct that can be exchanged over a variety of underlying protocols. The framework has been designed to be independent of any particular programming model and other implementation-specific semantics. SOAP 1.2 supersedes SOAP 1.1. See [SOAP1.2-1/2003].
[bookmark: gt_c1358651-96c1-4ce0-8e1f-b0b7a94145e3]SOAP action: The HTTP request header field used to indicate the intent of the SOAP request, using a URI value. See [SOAP1.1] section 6.1.1 for more information.
[bookmark: gt_57cdf8ab-8d79-462d-a446-5d85632a7a04]SOAP body: A container for the payload data being delivered by a SOAP message to its recipient. See [SOAP1.2-1/2007] section 5.3 for more information.
[bookmark: gt_3cfba24a-8d9e-4cb3-8110-fc9147c76a0e]SOAP envelope: A container for SOAP message information and the root element of a SOAP document. See [SOAP1.2-1/2007] section 5.1 for more information.
[bookmark: gt_ec8728a8-1a75-426f-8767-aa1932c7c19f]SOAP fault: A container for error and status information within a SOAP message. See [SOAP1.2-1/2007] section 5.4 for more information.
[bookmark: gt_96185df3-4677-478c-b239-f72fcf514c59]SOAP message: An XML document consisting of a mandatory SOAP envelope, an optional SOAP header, and a mandatory SOAP body. See [SOAP1.2-1/2007] section 5 for more information.
[bookmark: gt_433a4fb7-ef84-46b0-ab65-905f5e3a80b1]Uniform Resource Locator (URL): A string of characters in a standardized format that identifies a document or resource on the World Wide Web. The format is as specified in [RFC1738].
[bookmark: gt_5a824664-0858-4b09-b852-83baf4584efa]Web Services Description Language (WSDL): An XML format for describing network services as a set of endpoints that operate on messages that contain either document-oriented or procedure-oriented information. The operations and messages are described abstractly and are bound to a concrete network protocol and message format in order to define an endpoint. Related concrete endpoints are combined into abstract endpoints, which describe a network service. WSDL is extensible, which allows the description of endpoints and their messages regardless of the message formats or network protocols that are used.
[bookmark: gt_04b6a259-c555-4695-a236-57a32087deac]website: A group of related pages and data within a SharePoint site collection. The structure and content of a site is based on a site definition. Also referred to as SharePoint site and site.
[bookmark: gt_d5ccdf11-3f53-4118-a845-dfaca61838fb]WSDL message: An abstract, typed definition of the data that is communicated during a WSDL operation [WSDL]. Also, an element that describes the data being exchanged between web service providers and clients.
[bookmark: gt_3f81265d-5456-4bfe-b795-ac5bf522b299]WSDL operation: A single action or function of a web service. The execution of a WSDL operation typically requires the exchange of messages between the service requestor and the service provider.
[bookmark: gt_485f05b3-df3b-45ac-b8bf-d05f5d185a24]XML namespace: A collection of names that is used to identify elements, types, and attributes in XML documents identified in a URI reference [RFC3986]. A combination of XML namespace and local name allows XML documents to use elements, types, and attributes that have the same names but come from different sources. For more information, see [XMLNS-2ED].
[bookmark: gt_b9a20be7-31d9-4dcd-9cb9-ba72302857a2]XML namespace prefix: An abbreviated form of an XML namespace, as described in [XML].
[bookmark: gt_bd0ce6f9-c350-4900-827e-951265294067]XML schema: A description of a type of XML document that is typically expressed in terms of constraints on the structure and content of documents of that type, in addition to the basic syntax constraints that are imposed by XML itself. An XML schema provides a view of a document type at a relatively high level of abstraction.
MAY, SHOULD, MUST, SHOULD NOT, MUST NOT: These terms (in all caps) are used as defined in [RFC2119]. All statements of optional behavior use either MAY, SHOULD, or SHOULD NOT.
[bookmark: section_3ec31037b74f43ad8d129771a963e8b0][bookmark: _Toc95367226]References
Links to a document in the Microsoft Open Specifications library point to the correct section in the most recently published version of the referenced document. However, because individual documents in the library are not updated at the same time, the section numbers in the documents may not match. You can confirm the correct section numbering by checking the Errata.  
[bookmark: section_d3792824cd6144e0915665c61195ed53][bookmark: _Toc95367227]Normative References
We conduct frequent surveys of the normative references to assure their continued availability. If you have any issue with finding a normative reference, please contact dochelp@microsoft.com. We will assist you in finding the relevant information. 
[MS-KQL] Microsoft Corporation, "Keyword Query Language Structure Protocol".
[RFC2119] Bradner, S., "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels", BCP 14, RFC 2119, March 1997, http://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc2119.txt
[RFC2616] Fielding, R., Gettys, J., Mogul, J., et al., "Hypertext Transfer Protocol -- HTTP/1.1", RFC 2616, June 1999, http://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc2616.txt
[SOAP1.1] Box, D., Ehnebuske, D., Kakivaya, G., et al., "Simple Object Access Protocol (SOAP) 1.1", W3C Note, May 2000, http://www.w3.org/TR/2000/NOTE-SOAP-20000508/
[SOAP1.2-1/2007] Gudgin, M., Hadley, M., Mendelsohn, N., et al., "SOAP Version 1.2 Part 1: Messaging Framework (Second Edition)", W3C Recommendation, April 2007, http://www.w3.org/TR/2007/REC-soap12-part1-20070427/
[SOAP1.2-2/2007] Gudgin, M., Hadley, M., Mendelsohn, N., et al., "SOAP Version 1.2 Part 2: Adjuncts (Second Edition)", W3C Recommendation, April 2007, http://www.w3.org/TR/2007/REC-soap12-part2-20070427
[WSDL] Christensen, E., Curbera, F., Meredith, G., and Weerawarana, S., "Web Services Description Language (WSDL) 1.1", W3C Note, March 2001, http://www.w3.org/TR/2001/NOTE-wsdl-20010315
[XMLNS] Bray, T., Hollander, D., Layman, A., et al., Eds., "Namespaces in XML 1.0 (Third Edition)", W3C Recommendation, December 2009, http://www.w3.org/TR/2009/REC-xml-names-20091208/
[XMLSCHEMA1/2] Thompson, H., Beech, D., Maloney, M., and Mendelsohn, N., Eds., "XML Schema Part 1: Structures Second Edition", W3C Recommendation, October 2004, http://www.w3.org/TR/2004/REC-xmlschema-1-20041028/
[XMLSCHEMA2/2] Biron, P., and Malhotra, A., Eds., "XML Schema Part 2: Datatypes Second Edition", W3C Recommendation, October 2004, http://www.w3.org/TR/2004/REC-xmlschema-2-20041028/
[bookmark: section_700e4b63d057401fa33610bd5b14f0b4][bookmark: _Toc95367228]Informative References
[RFC2818] Rescorla, E., "HTTP Over TLS", RFC 2818, May 2000, http://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc2818.txt
[bookmark: section_8cba82419ea4444ab0c2b5b3c8fab97e][bookmark: _Toc95367229]Overview
This protocol enables a protocol client to perform UI interaction operations in support of an application that manages a discovery case. For example, it enables a protocol client to validate whether the identifier of a location that a user has entered is a valid location to use as a discovery source or to update statistics for the discovery case once a discovery source is added.
[bookmark: section_b76720e33085488ca3b6ea1ecfc5f28f][bookmark: _Toc95367230]Relationship to Other Protocols
This protocol uses Simple Object Access Protocol (SOAP) over Hypertext Transfer Protocol (HTTP), as described in [RFC2616], and SOAP over Hypertext Transfer Protocol over Secure Sockets Layer (HTTPS), as described in [RFC2818], as shown in the following layering diagram. 
[image: eDiscovery Internal Web Service protocol is on top, followed by SOAP, then HTTP HTTPS, then TCP, then IP protocols ]
Figure 1: eDiscovery Internal Web Service protocol in relation to other protocols.
[bookmark: section_f16434fbb5f04093935ac2b6ad3024b3][bookmark: _Toc95367231]Prerequisites/Preconditions
This protocol operates against a site that is identified by a URL that is known by protocol clients. The protocol server endpoint is formed by appending "/_vti_bin/discoveryinternalservice.asmx" to the URL of the site, for example http://contoso.com/Repository/_vti_bin/discoveryinternalservice.asmx.
The protocol assumes that authentication has been performed by the underlying protocols. 
[bookmark: section_e1c7c69145ca4f29b46a1b6676aa4d18][bookmark: _Toc95367232]Applicability Statement
This protocol is designed to be used in low throughput, that is less than one client request per second, situations by protocol clients that provide an appropriate asynchronous UI experience.
[bookmark: section_0fdc0b98936a42f993e1d9ab9b82ef16][bookmark: _Toc95367233]Versioning and Capability Negotiation
This document covers versioning issues in the following areas:
· Supported Transports: This protocol can be implemented by using transports that support sending Simple Object Access Protocol (SOAP) messages, as specified in section 2.1.
· Protocol Versions: This protocol is not versioned.
· Capability Negotiation: This protocol does not support version negotiation.
[bookmark: section_77781a12e6464de5b31de7fa6eb6aa4a][bookmark: _Toc95367234]Vendor-Extensible Fields
None.
[bookmark: section_a16b34f69f37414e93398a3ef95cce32][bookmark: _Toc95367235]Standards Assignments
None.
[bookmark: section_c79b5c56ab55445faf62185eac1faa59][bookmark: _Toc95367236]Messages
[bookmark: section_0dbe09a205d942b28761ef8aaa4457d8][bookmark: _Toc95367237]Transport
Protocol servers MUST support Simple Object Access Protocol (SOAP) over HTTP. Protocol servers SHOULD additionally support SOAP over HTTPS for securing communication with clients.
Protocol messages MUST be formatted as specified either in [SOAP1.1] (Section 4, SOAP envelope) or in [SOAP1.2-1/2007] (Section 5, SOAP Message Construct). Protocol server faults MUST be returned either using HTTP status codes as specified in [RFC2616] (Section 10, Status Code Definitions) or using SOAP faults as specified either in [SOAP1.1] (Section 4.4, SOAP Fault) or in [SOAP1.2-1/2007] (Section 5.4 SOAP Fault).
[bookmark: section_17cf7cd12ac24e3aa1a114200c94eb07][bookmark: _Toc95367238]Common Message Syntax
This section contains common definitions that are used by this protocol. The syntax of the definitions uses XML schema, as specified in [XMLSCHEMA1/2] and [XMLSCHEMA2/2], and WSDL, as specified in [WSDL].
[bookmark: section_40bc994765654c37b3687c3e82d0f41a][bookmark: _Toc95367239]Namespaces
This specification defines and references various XML namespaces using the mechanisms specified in [XMLNS]. Although this specification associates a specific XML namespace prefix for each XML namespace that is used, the choice of any particular XML namespace prefix is implementation-specific and not significant for interoperability.
	Prefix
	Namespace URI
	Reference

	http
	http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/wsdl/http/
	[bookmark: CC_2d929ae85f4e882b52ff7c3af86ef998]

	s1
	http://microsoft.com/wsdl/types/
	[bookmark: CC_9dd15ac91c0361938d0e82fe0681ba69]

	soap
	http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/wsdl/soap/
	[SOAP1.1]

	soap12
	http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/wsdl/soap12/
	[SOAP1.2-1/2007]
[SOAP1.2-2/2007]

	tns
	http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/
	[bookmark: CC_f31beb1b3ed02b0b69a19b054ca9a8eb]

	wsdl
	http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/wsdl/
	[WSDL]

	xs
	http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema
	[XMLSCHEMA1/2]
[XMLSCHEMA2/2]



[bookmark: section_7d234132a4144577bb9ad96184b3e762][bookmark: _Toc95367240]Messages
This specification does not define any common WSDL message definitions.
[bookmark: section_701574337ff848a4a765e503ea1f8628][bookmark: _Toc95367241]Elements
This specification does not define any common XML schema element definitions.
[bookmark: section_889cc561ffd84b84bd29f3073689de74][bookmark: _Toc95367242]Complex Types
The following table summarizes the set of common XML schema complex type definitions defined by this specification. XML schema complex type definitions that are specific to a particular operation are described with the operation.
	Complex type
	Description

	ArrayOfString
	The ArrayOfString complex type represents an array of string values.

	SourceValidation
	The SourceValidation complex type contains information about source validation of a location to verify if it can be used as a discovery source or not. For valid sources, it additionally contains metadata about the location that can be used to identify it as a discovery source.



[bookmark: section_c65ec5d183b148079a94687376b9cd8a][bookmark: _Toc95367243]ArrayOfString
Namespace: http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/
[bookmark: CC_bae5551a6f486a46e3e4b3abba44ae8b]The ArrayOfString complex type represents an array of string values.
[bookmark: CC_4b831fb78935d5737d15e1b236eab5dd]<xs:complexType name="ArrayOfString" xmlns:xs="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema">
  <xs:sequence>
    <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="unbounded" name="string" nillable="true" type="xs:string"/>
  </xs:sequence>
</xs:complexType>
[bookmark: CC_24402c2b434f5dbf01c0a8c958119c21]string:  A single string value. 
[bookmark: section_62b833f857414feda1dffcfdc2844a5a][bookmark: _Toc95367244]SourceValidation
Namespace: http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/
[bookmark: CC_425de4d4e6de57114cbfcf221add972f]The SourceValidation complex type contains information about source validation of a location to verify if it can be used as a discovery source or not. For valid sources, it additionally contains metadata about the location that can be used to identify it as a discovery source.
[bookmark: CC_bb413e69b53c40bd5b92a25a81124e27]<xs:complexType name="SourceValidation" xmlns:xs="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema">
  <xs:sequence>
    <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="WebId" xmlns:s1="http://microsoft.com/wsdl/types/" type="s1:guid"/>
    <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="SiteId" xmlns:s1="http://microsoft.com/wsdl/types/" type="s1:guid"/>
    <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="FederationId" xmlns:s1="http://microsoft.com/wsdl/types/" type="s1:guid"/>
    <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="ExternalFederationId" xmlns:s1="http://microsoft.com/wsdl/types/" type="s1:guid"/>
    <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="SmtpAddress" type="xs:string"/>
    <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="ExternalEndPoint" type="xs:string"/>
    <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="SourceType" type="tns:SourceType"/>
    <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="ContainerId" type="xs:string"/>
    <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="IsValid" type="xs:boolean"/>
    <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="Query" type="xs:string"/>
    <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="IsLocation" type="xs:boolean"/>
    <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="IsTopLevelSiteCollection" type="xs:boolean"/>
    <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="IsMembershipGroup" type="xs:boolean"/>
    <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="ValidationText" type="xs:string"/>
    <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="Title" type="xs:string"/>
    <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="DisplayId" type="xs:string"/>
    <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="InputText" type="xs:string"/>
  </xs:sequence>
</xs:complexType>
[bookmark: CC_353cdd15bb00b691198e5b6a93f41391]WebId: The identifier of the Web site. MUST be non-empty if IsLocation is true; otherwise, MUST be ignored. 
[bookmark: CC_d203e2929992bd948b3be6a929db46e7]SiteId: The identifier of the site collection containing the Web site. MUST be non-empty if IsLocation is true; otherwise, MUST be ignored. 
[bookmark: CC_a2d3c651a837cff8409e2e40e9a102aa]FederationId: The identifier of the system that contains the discovery source. 
[bookmark: CC_0ad506a3714dbf24d601908b36a02c7c]ExternalFederationId: The identifier of the external system that can perform actions on the discovery source. MUST be non-empty if IsLocation is false; otherwise, MUST be ignored. 
[bookmark: CC_fe09acffb27a000619d5f99a5a505612]SmtpAddress: The SMTP e-mail address of an email inbox. MUST be non-empty if IsLocation is false; otherwise, MUST be ignored. 
[bookmark: CC_367d3dcc99c65b315bb686bfa2efa72f]ExternalEndPoint:  The Web serviceURL of the external system that can perform actions on the discovery source.
[bookmark: CC_790b05754a7819a3e477990e28aeeebb]SourceType: The source type of the discovery source. MUST be of type SourceType (section 2.2.5.2). 
[bookmark: CC_40da1d158cdd4caf3dfed5944d96f618]ContainerId:  The identifier of the location. MUST be a non-empty URL if IsLocation is true; otherwise, MUST be a non-empty identifier of the email mailbox. 
[bookmark: CC_a14cec0414dad7aed77e7566f6bbf0ef]IsValid:  Whether the location is valid or not. Note that all other values MUST be ignored if IsValid is false. 
[bookmark: CC_19467ca941651f45ac5ddb2ff7d97b47]Query: Reserved. MUST be ignored. 
[bookmark: CC_e9e0759c41c82ee499f1610749f76558]IsLocation:  Whether the location is a Web site or file system (rather than an email mailbox). 
[bookmark: CC_f2ce9162e77c599c063af08b20a3d9d8]IsTopLevelSiteCollection: Whether the Web site contains multiple site collections. MUST be ignored if IsLocation is false. 
[bookmark: CC_4278ae972270c991576529191c0b08b9]IsMembershipGroup: If IsLocation is false, specifies whether the location is a membership group. Otherwise, MUST be ignored. 
[bookmark: CC_e83896ff11aa512dba59f0127796a17b]ValidationText: A human-readable string that provides more information about the validation of the discovery source. For example, if there was an error during the validation process, this string gives more detail about the problem. 
[bookmark: CC_cc544f598c0a8f6162fdaf6375e78938]Title: The title of the discovery source. 
[bookmark: CC_c5af629fcd7ecedbc80be4c49418864a]DisplayId: The display name of the discovery source. 
[bookmark: CC_a8d6b6b003ea8ba5abee2defa9bcb072]InputText: The string used to search for the location. 
[bookmark: section_5ea359ca9400477e8ff016345c80632b][bookmark: _Toc95367245]Simple Types
The following table summarizes the set of common XML schema simple type definitions defined by this specification. XML schema simple type definitions that are specific to a particular operation are described with the operation.
	Simple type
	Description

	guid
	The guid simple type contains a globally unique identifier (GUID).

	SourceType
	Specifies the type of a discovery source.



[bookmark: section_7a7f7c658e504881888ad006aa21c324][bookmark: _Toc95367246]guid
Namespace: http://microsoft.com/wsdl/types/
[bookmark: CC_507e6740e50ee14c892d7ddf1c602af8]The guid simple type contains a globally unique identifier (GUID).
[bookmark: CC_a81470ff02fc82661e84bdc479ab80ad]<xs:simpleType name="guid" xmlns:xs="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema">
  <xs:restriction base="xs:string">
    <xs:pattern value="[0-9a-fA-F]{8}-[0-9a-fA-F]{4}-[0-9a-fA-F]{4}-[0-9a-fA-F]{4}-[0-9a-fA-F]{12}"/>
  </xs:restriction>
</xs:simpleType>
[bookmark: section_1ba63a1e07464301bb3b19384c003be2][bookmark: _Toc95367247]SourceType
Namespace: http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/
[bookmark: CC_6cdb09d86fd3bff6b77fabd84577b898]Specifies the type of a discovery source.
[bookmark: CC_8f3b29577c17d3af8d80e574d307efd9]<xs:simpleType name="SourceType" xmlns:xs="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema">
  <xs:restriction base="xs:string">
    <xs:enumeration value="Exchange"/>
    <xs:enumeration value="SharePointLegacy"/>
    <xs:enumeration value="SharePoint15"/>
    <xs:enumeration value="FileShare"/>
  </xs:restriction>
</xs:simpleType>
The following table specifies the allowable values for the SourceType simple type.
	Value
	Meaning

	Exchange
	[bookmark: CC_956036d1d58f1cba4652042e18aa7a1d]The discovery source is a mailbox stored in Microsoft Exchange Server.

	SharePointLegacy
	[bookmark: CC_36652f20f48a9a86bf394b15d3231322]The discovery source is a Web site in Microsoft SharePoint Server 2010 or Microsoft Office SharePoint Server 2007 indexed by the Microsoft SharePoint Server 2013 search system.

	SharePoint15
	[bookmark: CC_e631ef4ff0ec8a91f8705c7645e2e9df]The discovery source is a Web site in SharePoint Server 2013.

	FileShare
	[bookmark: CC_2a08737b2048252eeb77991aee5d71c8]The discovery source is a file system indexed by SharePoint Server 2013 search system.



[bookmark: section_53d00b1c54f94b52abf1020428a629e5][bookmark: _Toc95367248]Attributes
This specification does not define any common XML schema attribute definitions.
[bookmark: section_7547a9f8f3174506bc6847cdac4afdd0][bookmark: _Toc95367249]Groups
This specification does not define any common XML schema group definitions.
[bookmark: section_678ed297c7fe47378c061ac5fa7cbfb7][bookmark: _Toc95367250]Attribute Groups
This specification does not define any common XML schema attribute group definitions.
[bookmark: section_1a6fcf19322c430d83e3ea50aea60f9a][bookmark: _Toc95367251]Protocol Details
The client side of this protocol is simply a pass-through. That is, no additional timers or other state is required on the client side of this protocol. Calls made by the higher-layer protocol or application are passed directly to the transport, and the results returned by the transport are passed directly back to the higher-layer protocol or application.
In the following sections, the schema definition might be less restrictive than the processing rules imposed by the protocol. The WSDL in this specification matches the WSDL that shipped with the product and provides a base description of the schema. The text that introduces the WSDL specifies additional restrictions that reflect actual Microsoft product behavior. For example, the schema definition might allow for an element to be empty, null, or not present but the behavior of the protocol as specified restricts the same elements to being non-empty, not null and present.
Except where specified, protocol clients SHOULD interpret HTTP status codes returned by the protocol server as specified in [RFC2616] (Section 10, Status Code Definitions).
This protocol allows protocol servers to notify protocol clients of application-level faults using SOAP faults. Except where specified, these SOAP faults are not significant for interoperability, and protocol clients can interpret them in an implementation-specific manner.
This protocol allows protocol servers to perform implementation-specific authorization checks and notify protocol clients of authorization faults either using HTTP status codes or using SOAP faults as specified previously in this section.
[bookmark: section_b284541f1440427d885bca04ea656799][bookmark: _Toc95367252]Server Details
[bookmark: section_ab7f319fd3924c38a653b0a8ada18d7a][bookmark: _Toc95367253]Abstract Data Model
This section describes a conceptual model of possible data organization that an implementation maintains to participate in this protocol. The described organization is provided to facilitate the explanation of how the protocol behaves. This document does not mandate that implementations adhere to this model as long as their external behavior is consistent with that described in this document.
The protocol server maintains a multiple collections of discovery cases, for example lawsuits for 2005-2010 and lawsuits for 2000-2005.
For each case, the protocol server maintains a list of discovery sources, that are applicable to the scope of the discovery case. For example, if a case were about Contoso vs. Fabrikam, an exemplary discovery source might be the email mailbox for the executives of Contoso. The protocol server also maintains internal state about actions that need to be performed for discovery sources, such as when a given discovery source will be placed on legal hold, as well as the status of whether those actions have been performed.
In addition, the protocol server maintains a list of search queries applicable to the discovery sources of a given case, as well as metadata about when those search queries have been exported, that is downloaded.
The protocol server maintains a set of statistics, such as the number of items and the size of those items, that apply to the entire discovery sources, as well as the size when filtered using the list of applicable search queries.
The protocol server also maintains a directory of valid email mailboxes.
[bookmark: section_c3b24acbfa3a40a796b6242b2b9c1ed4][bookmark: _Toc95367254]Timers
None.
[bookmark: section_5704572cf2e24f3795abd09a42149307][bookmark: _Toc95367255]Initialization
None.
[bookmark: section_d24b6f75b9bc4419949fc575173604be][bookmark: _Toc95367256]Message Processing Events and Sequencing Rules
The following table summarizes the list of operations as defined by this specification.
	Operation
	Description

	CopySavedSearch
	This operation is used by the protocol client to copy a search query within a discovery case.

	GetExportStatistics
	This operation is used by the protocol client to get the statistics for search queries in a discovery case.

	ParseKQLQueryForStats
	This operation is used by the protocol client to get a list of component search queries for a given search query.

	UpdateSourceErrorInfo
	This operation is used by the protocol client to update status info for discovery sources in a discovery case.

	UpdateStatistics
	This operation is used by the protocol client to update the statistics for search queries in a discovery case. 

	ValidateHoldableSource
	This operation is used by the protocol clients to verify whether the provided location can be put on a legal hold or not.

	ValidateSource
	This operation is used by the protocol clients to verify whether the provided location can be used as a discovery source or not. 



[bookmark: section_d34774fe0aae456a95a988f9c8f11a3a][bookmark: _Toc95367257]ValidateSource
[bookmark: CC_d0a07259beaf63280d8953a56fe13591]This operation is used by the protocol clients to verify whether the provided location can be used as a discovery source or not. 
[bookmark: CC_6b0621ef9aba9ba70b5d90ca6ae59e29]The following is the WSDL port type specification of the ValidateSource WSDL operation.
<wsdl:operation name="ValidateSource" xmlns:wsdl="http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/wsdl/">
  <wsdl:input message="tns:ValidateSourceSoapIn"/>
  <wsdl:output message="tns:ValidateSourceSoapOut"/>
</wsdl:operation>
[bookmark: CC_7779f27da9b1b9ec4ab528d700ad6a5c]The protocol client sends a ValidateSourceSoapIn (section 3.1.4.1.1.1) request message and the protocol server responds with a ValidateSourceSoapOut (section 3.1.4.1.1.2) response message as follows:
· If location is empty, the protocol server sets IsValid to true and returns.
· If isLocation is true, the protocol server determines whether the location is a Web site that the protocol server can use as a discovery source.
· Otherwise, the protocol server determines whether the location is a valid email mailbox that the protocol server can use as a discovery source. 
· The protocol server sets the value of IsValid to true if it is determined as a valid discovery source.
· If IsValid is true, the protocol server provides additional metadata that identifies the location.
[bookmark: section_4e774c3bd17745928c440e54998b10f1][bookmark: _Toc95367258]Messages
The following table summarizes the set of WSDL message definitions that are specific to this operation.
	Message
	Description

	ValidateSourceSoapIn
	The request WSDL message for the ValidateSource WSDL operation.

	ValidateSourceSoapOut
	The response WSDL message for the ValidateSource WSDL operation.



[bookmark: section_d641faf51d0046eb828a59cb90e3bff7][bookmark: _Toc95367259]ValidateSourceSoapIn
The request WSDL message for the ValidateSource WSDL operation.
The SOAP action value is:
http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/ValidateSource
The SOAP body contains the ValidateSource element.
[bookmark: section_a927ebd0f9ea43e7b6a32d7ed1730679][bookmark: _Toc95367260]ValidateSourceSoapOut
The response WSDL message for the ValidateSource WSDL operation.
The SOAP body contains the ValidateSourceResponse element.
[bookmark: section_35e357b1e53a46e48e32eb761d6da15c][bookmark: _Toc95367261]Elements
The following table summarizes the XML schema element definitions that are specific to this operation.
	Element
	Description

	ValidateSource
	The input data for the ValidateSource WSDL operation.

	ValidateSourceResponse
	The result data for the ValidateSource WSDL operation.



[bookmark: section_f3cad2575e2b4e368c35e025cc9da93b][bookmark: _Toc95367262]ValidateSource
The ValidateSource element specifies the input data for the ValidateSource WSDL operation.
<xs:element name="ValidateSource" xmlns:xs="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema">
  <xs:complexType>
    <xs:sequence>
      <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="location" type="xs:string"/>
      <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="isLocation" type="xs:boolean"/>
    </xs:sequence>
  </xs:complexType>
</xs:element>
[bookmark: CC_f51249616f78ad487601de8334f38292]location: The location to verify.
[bookmark: CC_123e581f5944bb202c54ec29fcdc7c78]isLocation: Whether the location is a Web site or file system (versus an email mailbox).
[bookmark: section_0ecd020a1d4244e0b47fbe7f0f432ace][bookmark: _Toc95367263]ValidateSourceResponse
The ValidateSourceResponse element specifies the result data for the ValidateSource WSDL operation.
<xs:element name="ValidateSourceResponse" xmlns:xs="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema">
  <xs:complexType>
    <xs:sequence>
      <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="ValidateSourceResult" type="tns:SourceValidation"/>
    </xs:sequence>
  </xs:complexType>
</xs:element>
[bookmark: CC_260e1734530d3bb0d09a90b67fa8bab6]ValidateSourceResult: The result of source validation. 
[bookmark: section_8402d5b1d3064d0aa79f58a09d104b4e][bookmark: _Toc95367264]Complex Types
None.
[bookmark: section_6e2edc428f8f47dcb64183f1db7debfc][bookmark: _Toc95367265]Simple Types
None.
[bookmark: section_cecacf8fbd294b86a8c9f7457be1b016][bookmark: _Toc95367266]Attributes
None.
[bookmark: section_234342bbf7ad487ebe41a0167c9343a9][bookmark: _Toc95367267]Groups
None.
[bookmark: section_d6ec41171a5b4ec9ad2611d1d12b03db][bookmark: _Toc95367268]Attribute Groups
None.
[bookmark: section_7e1c47f500574df694733e7da82e2e9a][bookmark: _Toc95367269]CopySavedSearch
[bookmark: CC_355c09d15a830b566eed205c0c248389]This operation is used by the protocol client to copy a search query within a discovery case.
[bookmark: CC_f206accf144ce4746456dde6b5ed667a]The following is the WSDL port type specification of the CopySavedSearch WSDL operation.
<wsdl:operation name="CopySavedSearch" xmlns:wsdl="http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/wsdl/">
  <wsdl:input message="tns:CopySavedSearchSoapIn"/>
  <wsdl:output message="tns:CopySavedSearchSoapOut"/>
</wsdl:operation>
[bookmark: CC_7a0581e43feffcb7239efb4e4872c852]The protocol client sends a CopySavedSearchSoapIn (section 3.1.4.2.1.1) request message and the protocol server responds with a CopySavedSearchSoapOut (section 3.1.4.2.1.2) response message as follows:
· The protocol server copies the search query identified by the specified selectedId and persists a copy.
[bookmark: section_5697c53755bf40adabc444ce0b303ce0][bookmark: _Toc95367270]Messages
The following table summarizes the set of WSDL message definitions that are specific to this operation.
	Message
	Description

	CopySavedSearchSoapIn
	The request WSDL message for the CopySavedSearch WSDL operation.

	CopySavedSearchSoapOut
	The response WSDL message for the CopySavedSearch WSDL operation.



[bookmark: section_4724f27df1e54e32883b07dbd6c84398][bookmark: _Toc95367271]CopySavedSearchSoapIn
The request WSDL message for the CopySavedSearch WSDL operation.
The SOAP action value is:
http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/CopySavedSearch
The SOAP body contains the CopySavedSearch element.
[bookmark: section_99dd8c2e78a04fa690d5cd03bba1878c][bookmark: _Toc95367272]CopySavedSearchSoapOut
The response WSDL message for the CopySavedSearch WSDL operation.
The SOAP body contains the CopySavedSearchResponse element.
[bookmark: section_a8b04482f72e44a5bd7e44e5f6fbc712][bookmark: _Toc95367273]Elements
The following table summarizes the XML schema element definitions that are specific to this operation.
	Element
	Description

	CopySavedSearch
	The input data for the CopySavedSearch WSDL operation.

	CopySavedSearchResponse
	The result data for the CopySavedSearch WSDL operation.



[bookmark: section_4b0854c6ed06479992011d4e7c14fd3d][bookmark: _Toc95367274]CopySavedSearch
The CopySavedSearch element specifies the input data for the CopySavedSearch WSDL operation.
<xs:element name="CopySavedSearch" xmlns:xs="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema">
  <xs:complexType>
    <xs:sequence>
      <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="selectedId" type="xs:int"/>
    </xs:sequence>
  </xs:complexType>
</xs:element>
[bookmark: CC_71c15f0b68ffbc6befc8424814147c80]selectedId: The identifier of the search query.
[bookmark: section_5d575033be5a4433b750f1dd20b5d4c1][bookmark: _Toc95367275]CopySavedSearchResponse
The CopySavedSearchResponse element specifies the result data for the CopySavedSearch WSDL operation.
<xs:element name="CopySavedSearchResponse" xmlns:xs="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema">
  <xs:complexType>
    <xs:sequence>
      <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="CopySavedSearchResult" type="xs:string"/>
    </xs:sequence>
  </xs:complexType>
</xs:element>
[bookmark: CC_e2b6b87d19f63a61e405e09d974214e5]CopySavedSearchResult: If successful, the server will return an empty string value. Otherwise, the server will return the failure message.
[bookmark: section_27d8ec936d8a4e11947d37020a82d1b1][bookmark: _Toc95367276]Complex Types
None.
[bookmark: section_33e1717873a046b4ac566660814d6e3c][bookmark: _Toc95367277]Simple Types
None.
[bookmark: section_a806430e732d496ebf5bd3d7c6e0e565][bookmark: _Toc95367278]Attributes
None.
[bookmark: section_c81acd833f8e4fc68aaf0b3586c7d646][bookmark: _Toc95367279]Groups
None.
[bookmark: section_ab436e9c7612475d9520accc48f24bfe][bookmark: _Toc95367280]Attribute Groups
None.
[bookmark: section_5224c5759ea34bdab5662e6936170120][bookmark: _Toc95367281]ParseKQLQueryForStats
[bookmark: CC_a1c70dc37e8c1e89f6ecdb2cfffd1aba]This operation is used by the protocol client to get a list of component search queries for a given search query.
[bookmark: CC_3cf3321ac74410536c7c241611833394]The following is the WSDL port type specification of the ParseKQLQueryForStats WSDL operation.
<wsdl:operation name="ParseKQLQueryForStats" xmlns:wsdl="http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/wsdl/">
  <wsdl:input message="tns:ParseKQLQueryForStatsSoapIn"/>
  <wsdl:output message="tns:ParseKQLQueryForStatsSoapOut"/>
</wsdl:operation>
[bookmark: CC_eba23794784d2e662f216bbfe37bfae0]The protocol client sends a ParseKQLQueryForStatsSoapIn (section 3.1.4.3.1.1) request message and the protocol server responds with a ParseKQLQueryForStatsSoapOut (section 3.1.4.3.1.2) response message as follows:
· The protocol server verifies whether the query is empty; if the query is empty, it returns no components.
· Otherwise, the protocol server parses the query into a tree based on the Boolean operators in the query. It returns the top-level components of that tree. For example, if the query is "abc OR (def AND deg)", components can include "abc" and "def AND deg".
[bookmark: section_54dccf23c1584abf99729297f935ed01][bookmark: _Toc95367282]Messages
The following table summarizes the set of WSDL message definitions that are specific to this operation.
	Message
	Description

	ParseKQLQueryForStatsSoapIn
	The request WSDL message for the ParseKQLQueryForStats WSDL operation.

	ParseKQLQueryForStatsSoapOut
	The response WSDL message for the ParseKQLQueryForStats WSDL operation.



[bookmark: section_18c7080200a44cd79715ee40ef1baee4][bookmark: _Toc95367283]ParseKQLQueryForStatsSoapIn
The request WSDL message for the ParseKQLQueryForStats WSDL operation.
The SOAP action value is:
http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/ParseKQLQueryForStats
The SOAP body contains the ParseKQLQueryForStats element.
[bookmark: section_9e3c88a6126844f3af5feb0202a880fe][bookmark: _Toc95367284]ParseKQLQueryForStatsSoapOut
The response WSDL message for the ParseKQLQueryForStats WSDL operation.
The SOAP body contains the ParseKQLQueryForStatsResponse element.
[bookmark: section_a189eafc3eb7413abbd2b77ac15390d1][bookmark: _Toc95367285]Elements
The following table summarizes the XML schema element definitions that are specific to this operation.
	Element
	Description

	ParseKQLQueryForStats
	The input data for the ParseKQLQueryForStats WSDL operation.

	ParseKQLQueryForStatsResponse
	The result data for the ParseKQLQueryForStats WSDL operation.



[bookmark: section_c35dfe54132b43baa2aa7a117a352408][bookmark: _Toc95367286]ParseKQLQueryForStats
The ParseKQLQueryForStats element specifies the input data for the ParseKQLQueryForStats WSDL operation.
<xs:element name="ParseKQLQueryForStats" xmlns:xs="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema">
  <xs:complexType>
    <xs:sequence>
      <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="query" type="xs:string"/>
    </xs:sequence>
  </xs:complexType>
</xs:element>
[bookmark: CC_482edf32f1fc9e0ee036c3d823d385a9]query: The KQL search query, as specified in [MS-KQL].
[bookmark: section_26659d75b0b94cdd85f023dc04cd31dc][bookmark: _Toc95367287]ParseKQLQueryForStatsResponse
The ParseKQLQueryForStatsResponse element specifies the result data for the ParseKQLQueryForStats WSDL operation.
<xs:element name="ParseKQLQueryForStatsResponse" xmlns:xs="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema">
  <xs:complexType>
    <xs:sequence>
      <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="ParseKQLQueryForStatsResult" type="tns:ArrayOfString"/>
    </xs:sequence>
  </xs:complexType>
</xs:element>
[bookmark: CC_c798364b77818c0d05ff7f599f27b7d9]ParseKQLQueryForStatsResult: A list of query components. 
[bookmark: section_8d09158d1fc74167aa2a97b3d72b965f][bookmark: _Toc95367288]Complex Types
None.
[bookmark: section_e1e0598e1eeb40c48dba6a78fd010998][bookmark: _Toc95367289]Simple Types
None.
[bookmark: section_c22516ec13c7461ba00a94195c566a96][bookmark: _Toc95367290]Attributes
None.
[bookmark: section_c1a99d4404284deea23b9dd610ef72a0][bookmark: _Toc95367291]Groups
None.
[bookmark: section_327a75654d3e45f9b06206ce1fdc580f][bookmark: _Toc95367292]Attribute Groups
None.
[bookmark: section_846bc9599f934cc987a4aacc3786f2bc][bookmark: _Toc95367293]UpdateSourceErrorInfo
[bookmark: CC_fe2aaea4e9850a72b8be344d82056f0f]This operation is used by the protocol client to update status info for discovery sources in a discovery case.
[bookmark: CC_ee546c9e718216d168dc8324a603b8b5]The following is the WSDL port type specification of the UpdateSourceErrorInfo WSDL operation.
<wsdl:operation name="UpdateSourceErrorInfo" xmlns:wsdl="http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/wsdl/">
  <wsdl:input message="tns:UpdateSourceErrorInfoSoapIn"/>
  <wsdl:output message="tns:UpdateSourceErrorInfoSoapOut"/>
</wsdl:operation>
[bookmark: CC_b2b826d88720234b51a7c0c7d7f3e326]The protocol client sends a UpdateSourceErrorInfoSoapIn (section 3.1.4.4.1.1) request message and the protocol server responds with a UpdateSourceErrorInfoSoapOut (section 3.1.4.4.1.2) response message as follows:
· For each discovery source corresponding to the specified selectedIds, the protocol server determines the status. For example, the protocol server examines the crawl log to determine whether there were errors processing the discovery source.
[bookmark: section_01f481a8494d409fb812175401a57849][bookmark: _Toc95367294]Messages
The following table summarizes the set of WSDL message definitions that are specific to this operation.
	Message
	Description

	UpdateSourceErrorInfoSoapIn
	The request WSDL message for the UpdateSourceErrorInfo WSDL operation.

	UpdateSourceErrorInfoSoapOut
	The response WSDL message for the UpdateSourceErrorInfo WSDL operation.



[bookmark: section_d476ba0a377e4989b454d453cff877aa][bookmark: _Toc95367295]UpdateSourceErrorInfoSoapIn
The request WSDL message for the UpdateSourceErrorInfo WSDL operation.
The SOAP action value is:
http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/UpdateSourceErrorInfo
The SOAP body contains the UpdateSourceErrorInfo element.
[bookmark: section_1692e9b9f93a4c80b995199b8171d16c][bookmark: _Toc95367296]UpdateSourceErrorInfoSoapOut
The response WSDL message for the UpdateSourceErrorInfo WSDL operation.
The SOAP body contains the UpdateSourceErrorInfoResponse element.
[bookmark: section_8f6bcf67279d4baf84a2a07c66a32d55][bookmark: _Toc95367297]Elements
The following table summarizes the XML schema element definitions that are specific to this operation.
	Element
	Description

	UpdateSourceErrorInfo
	The input data for the UpdateSourceErrorInfo WSDL operation.

	UpdateSourceErrorInfoResponse
	The result data for the UpdateSourceErrorInfo WSDL operation.



[bookmark: section_285eb22fe34846e29b33bbfa5f11c736][bookmark: _Toc95367298]UpdateSourceErrorInfo
The UpdateSourceErrorInfo element specifies the input data for the UpdateSourceErrorInfo WSDL operation.
<xs:element name="UpdateSourceErrorInfo" xmlns:xs="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema">
  <xs:complexType>
    <xs:sequence>
      <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="selectedIds" type="xs:string"/>
    </xs:sequence>
  </xs:complexType>
</xs:element>
[bookmark: CC_283d8f7ae7e39d2b5349f96e9306c4f1]selectedIds: The list of identifiers for discovery sources, delimited by the character ‘|’.
[bookmark: section_de091d38ddea46d5b5f75609294d0257][bookmark: _Toc95367299]UpdateSourceErrorInfoResponse
The UpdateSourceErrorInfoResponse element specifies the result data for the UpdateSourceErrorInfo WSDL operation.
<xs:element name="UpdateSourceErrorInfoResponse" xmlns:xs="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema">
  <xs:complexType>
    <xs:sequence>
      <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="UpdateSourceErrorInfoResult" type="xs:string"/>
    </xs:sequence>
  </xs:complexType>
</xs:element>
[bookmark: CC_dfd5d9bf0c67a60d0f8a62ed2c6f0ca9]UpdateSourceErrorInfoResult:  If successful, the server will return an empty string value. Otherwise, the server will return the failure message.
[bookmark: section_97991d97fa8a4fd5a725c13c55995e32][bookmark: _Toc95367300]Complex Types
None.
[bookmark: section_4ae84d977e884c748cdfd90abc47fe98][bookmark: _Toc95367301]Simple Types
None.
[bookmark: section_2b3ccf8e6d684b3ba69a315323fd0932][bookmark: _Toc95367302]Attributes
None.
[bookmark: section_53913d1514a64afc9b74ce99ec7c8c80][bookmark: _Toc95367303]Groups
None.
[bookmark: section_3355212fd70b4bca98d943db8442d28e][bookmark: _Toc95367304]Attribute Groups
None.
[bookmark: section_6366b4557ea14d388de401820f77387d][bookmark: _Toc95367305]UpdateStatistics
[bookmark: CC_2e7feea40ff4d59670246d6bd23399e5]This operation is used by the protocol client to update the statistics for search queries in a discovery case. 
[bookmark: CC_d54ce1532af13c88838b626510c83ded]The following is the WSDL port type specification of the UpdateStatistics WSDL operation.
<wsdl:operation name="UpdateStatistics" xmlns:wsdl="http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/wsdl/">
  <wsdl:input message="tns:UpdateStatisticsSoapIn"/>
  <wsdl:output message="tns:UpdateStatisticsSoapOut"/>
</wsdl:operation>
[bookmark: CC_0ea42fb2a4e65bf99ea9910541fddfd9]The protocol client sends a UpdateStatisticsSoapIn (section 3.1.4.5.1.1) request message and the protocol server responds with a UpdateStatisticsSoapOut (section 3.1.4.5.1.2) response message as follows:
· For each search query corresponding to the specified selectedIds, the protocol server performs the search query and persists the updated statistics, such as the number of items and their size.
[bookmark: section_0ca74625e8ec45a7be63d9c0a767ea2a][bookmark: _Toc95367306]Messages
The following table summarizes the set of WSDL message definitions that are specific to this operation.
	Message
	Description

	UpdateStatisticsSoapIn
	The request WSDL message for the UpdateStatistics WSDL operation.

	UpdateStatisticsSoapOut
	The response WSDL message for the UpdateStatistics WSDL operation.



[bookmark: section_dd7268eeb5c74876aba29430e237ce58][bookmark: _Toc95367307]UpdateStatisticsSoapIn
The request WSDL message for the UpdateStatistics WSDL operation.
The SOAP action value is:
http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/UpdateStatistics
The SOAP body contains the UpdateStatistics element.
[bookmark: section_a6d2e4affb0b45b29670be7f82afee47][bookmark: _Toc95367308]UpdateStatisticsSoapOut
The response WSDL message for the UpdateStatistics WSDL operation.
The SOAP body contains the UpdateStatisticsResponse element.
[bookmark: section_cf231d8515ac4e26901602869d2bf0e3][bookmark: _Toc95367309]Elements
The following table summarizes the XML schema element definitions that are specific to this operation.
	Element
	Description

	UpdateStatistics
	The input data for the UpdateStatistics WSDL operation.

	UpdateStatisticsResponse
	The result data for the UpdateStatistics WSDL operation.



[bookmark: section_c54a17457fc14500a8c75cf97ca18200][bookmark: _Toc95367310]UpdateStatistics
The UpdateStatistics element specifies the input data for the UpdateStatistics WSDL operation.
<xs:element name="UpdateStatistics" xmlns:xs="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema">
  <xs:complexType>
    <xs:sequence>
      <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="selectedIds" type="xs:string"/>
    </xs:sequence>
  </xs:complexType>
</xs:element>
[bookmark: CC_924bc83bfd42ca311e2691c7950d0d8d]selectedIds:  The list of identifiers for search queries, delimited by the character ‘|’. 
[bookmark: section_3bee801e26424b86b91a6fad81601ecf][bookmark: _Toc95367311]UpdateStatisticsResponse
The UpdateStatisticsResponse element specifies the result data for the UpdateStatistics WSDL operation.
<xs:element name="UpdateStatisticsResponse" xmlns:xs="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema">
  <xs:complexType>
    <xs:sequence>
      <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="UpdateStatisticsResult" type="xs:string"/>
    </xs:sequence>
  </xs:complexType>
</xs:element>
[bookmark: CC_9170c7ad2ba97c7ee117bb5a5f79acdd]UpdateStatisticsResult:  If successful, the server will return an empty string value. Otherwise, the server will return the failure message. 
[bookmark: section_7b99b2f111254cc88643b118e137403f][bookmark: _Toc95367312]Complex Types
None.
[bookmark: section_08b1d2ddc42e416683ff1f7203f4eafa][bookmark: _Toc95367313]Simple Types
None.
[bookmark: section_4549d3f374a74459b35bf2b681eb1492][bookmark: _Toc95367314]Attributes
None.
[bookmark: section_f22317f39e5d4a97935639861a1816e7][bookmark: _Toc95367315]Groups
None.
[bookmark: section_a8950ffaae05474f87c160f81e63472e][bookmark: _Toc95367316]Attribute Groups
None.
[bookmark: section_45bdeabfe0c046909c3ab9373b5ed65b][bookmark: _Toc95367317]GetExportStatistics
[bookmark: CC_e817154e3038f5ad746bc02272237816]This operation is used by the protocol client to get the statistics for search queries in a discovery case.
[bookmark: CC_9c7dd84992bd10b4ae9b6cafeb862dfd]The following is the WSDL port type specification of the GetExportStatistics WSDL operation.
<wsdl:operation name="GetExportStatistics" xmlns:wsdl="http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/wsdl/">
  <wsdl:input message="tns:GetExportStatisticsSoapIn"/>
  <wsdl:output message="tns:GetExportStatisticsSoapOut"/>
</wsdl:operation>
[bookmark: CC_f5ae938047069daa8828349627662568]The protocol client sends a GetExportStatisticsSoapIn  request message and the protocol server responds with a GetExportStatisticsSoapOut response message as follows:
•	For each search query corresponding to the specified queries, the protocol server performs the search query and returns statistics, such as the number of items and their size.
[bookmark: section_857ec4976a344ff69a364df7739fc68f][bookmark: _Toc95367318]Messages
The following table summarizes the set of WSDL message definitions that are specific to this operation.
	Message
	Description

	GetExportStatisticsSoapIn
	The request WSDL message for the GetExportStatistics WSDL operation.

	GetExportStatisticsSoapOut
	The response WSDL message for the GetExportStatistics WSDL operation.



[bookmark: section_18902fcb75874f278cf46d74cc1ae50f][bookmark: _Toc95367319]GetExportStatisticsSoapIn
The request WSDL message for the GetExportStatistics WSDL operation.
The SOAP action value is:
http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/GetExportStatistics
The SOAP body contains the GetExportStatistics element.
[bookmark: section_05e3fa0e36894c3dab8d500627933f00][bookmark: _Toc95367320]GetExportStatisticsSoapOut
The response WSDL message for the GetExportStatistics WSDL operation.
The SOAP body contains the GetExportStatisticsResponse element.
[bookmark: section_636e7bbb94274456bb9a54e3d339268c][bookmark: _Toc95367321]Elements
The following table summarizes the XML schema element definitions that are specific to this operation.
	Element
	Description

	GetExportStatistics
	The input data for the GetExportStatistics WSDL operation.

	GetExportStatisticsResponse
	The result data for the GetExportStatistics WSDL operation.



[bookmark: section_490656acf3d14a109f0644c3395aacd0][bookmark: _Toc95367322]GetExportStatistics
The GetExportStatistics element specifies the input data for the GetExportStatistics WSDL operation.
<xs:element name="GetExportStatistics" xmlns:xs="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema">
  <xs:complexType>
    <xs:sequence>
      <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="queries" type="xs:string"/>
    </xs:sequence>
  </xs:complexType>
</xs:element>
[bookmark: CC_9712c2a6eb3c759c32fa09ea3745066b]queries:  The list of identifiers for search queries, delimited by the character ‘|’.
[bookmark: section_f0ba7b8ac9e34c908ed84cf1e6ec6edb][bookmark: _Toc95367323]GetExportStatisticsResponse
The GetExportStatisticsResponse element specifies the result data for the GetExportStatistics WSDL operation.
<xs:element name="GetExportStatisticsResponse" xmlns:xs="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema">
  <xs:complexType>
    <xs:sequence>
      <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="GetExportStatisticsResult" type="tns:ArrayOfString"/>
    </xs:sequence>
  </xs:complexType>
</xs:element>
[bookmark: CC_a7e98fdb03c7c22d264fc4e1a7933dd4]GetExportStatisticsResult: An array of strings containing the statistics, such as the number of items and their size.
[bookmark: section_9fa1d46c62b74e75bf30c01f24f72ff1][bookmark: _Toc95367324]Complex Types
None.
[bookmark: section_800bdc93766840f1951db384be938fad][bookmark: _Toc95367325]Simple Types
None.
[bookmark: section_625c831c04d14aa49ddbc24181398295][bookmark: _Toc95367326]Attributes
None.
[bookmark: section_7a5dbc01188747e6be3f33d17ec67f79][bookmark: _Toc95367327]Groups
None.
[bookmark: section_ac9d5cd34b11492f898b021c6f0e2351][bookmark: _Toc95367328]Attribute Groups
None.
[bookmark: section_3d90d62da7ef45729d05b4ee3ac136aa][bookmark: _Toc95367329]ValidateHoldableSource
[bookmark: CC_752e6393ceefc70b40712f28241d5ad9]This operation is used by the protocol clients to verify whether the provided location can be put on a legal hold or not.
[bookmark: CC_aa7a911c413835f9f92c540c90428198]The following is the WSDL port type specification of the ValidateHoldableSource WSDL operation.
<wsdl:operation name="ValidateHoldableSource" xmlns:wsdl="http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/wsdl/">
  <wsdl:input message="tns:ValidateHoldableSourceSoapIn"/>
  <wsdl:output message="tns:ValidateHoldableSourceSoapOut"/>
</wsdl:operation>
[bookmark: CC_f5a0645c3b2ee1f2fc51e8ff3a664f22]The protocol client sends a ValidateHoldableSourceSoapIn (section 3.1.4.7.1.1) request message and the protocol server responds with a ValidateHoldableSourceSoapOut (section 3.1.4.7.1.2) response message as follows:
· If location is empty, the protocol server sets IsValid to true and returns.
· If isLocation is true, the protocol server determines whether the location is a Web site that the protocol server can use as a discovery source on which a legal hold can be placed.
· Otherwise, the protocol server determines whether the location is a valid email mailbox that the protocol server can use as a discovery source.
· The protocol server sets the value of IsValid to true if it is determined as a valid discovery source on which a legal hold can be placed.
· If IsValid is true, the protocol server provides additional metadata that identifies the location.
[bookmark: section_96019ed11e304588b5a3340255de0542][bookmark: _Toc95367330]Messages
The following table summarizes the set of WSDL message definitions that are specific to this operation.
	Message
	Description

	ValidateHoldableSourceSoapIn
	The request WSDL message for the ValidateHoldableSource WSDL operation.

	ValidateHoldableSourceSoapOut
	The response WSDL message for the ValidateHoldableSource WSDL operation.



[bookmark: section_35ac67e2595e47c1af26c1914c7b0134][bookmark: _Toc95367331]ValidateHoldableSourceSoapIn
The request WSDL message for the ValidateHoldableSource WSDL operation.
The SOAP action value is:
http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/ValidateHoldableSource
The SOAP body contains the ValidateHoldableSource element.
[bookmark: section_fba2178d2d57480680bba905e8788b4f][bookmark: _Toc95367332]ValidateHoldableSourceSoapOut
The response WSDL message for the ValidateHoldableSource WSDL operation.
The SOAP body contains the ValidateHoldableSourceResponse element.
[bookmark: section_7b0534b69bbe4e76bd5c9d5c19e9bce2][bookmark: _Toc95367333]Elements
The following table summarizes the XML schema element definitions that are specific to this operation.
	Element
	Description

	ValidateHoldableSource
	The input data for the ValidateHoldableSource WSDL operation.

	ValidateHoldableSourceResponse
	The result data for the ValidateHoldableSource WSDL operation.



[bookmark: section_c851335828e74ae885863eb5aeca99cf][bookmark: _Toc95367334]ValidateHoldableSource
The ValidateHoldableSource element specifies the input data for the ValidateHoldableSource WSDL operation.
<xs:element name="ValidateHoldableSource" xmlns:xs="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema">
  <xs:complexType>
    <xs:sequence>
      <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="location" type="xs:string"/>
      <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="isLocation" type="xs:boolean"/>
    </xs:sequence>
  </xs:complexType>
</xs:element>
[bookmark: CC_efb9c6f9a0406c3852ac2b38fc46d34d]location: The location to verify. 
[bookmark: CC_c844519ab366445991c9275cd53809cc]isLocation: Whether the location is a Web site or file system (versus an email mailbox). 
[bookmark: section_c497d6d050df4be1a17790d7944c68da][bookmark: _Toc95367335]ValidateHoldableSourceResponse
The ValidateHoldableSourceResponse element specifies the result data for the ValidateHoldableSource WSDL operation.
<xs:element name="ValidateHoldableSourceResponse" xmlns:xs="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema">
  <xs:complexType>
    <xs:sequence>
      <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="ValidateHoldableSourceResult" type="tns:SourceValidation"/>
    </xs:sequence>
  </xs:complexType>
</xs:element>
[bookmark: CC_8c881ebf987562f500b1ecea06b37986]ValidateHoldableSourceResult: The result of source validation. 
[bookmark: section_80d35943ed764df5a6d541885131c936][bookmark: _Toc95367336]Complex Types
None.
[bookmark: section_287049add74043ab858b28461df61df9][bookmark: _Toc95367337]Simple Types
None.
[bookmark: section_000f8c00859340f387d40b823070058f][bookmark: _Toc95367338]Attributes
None.
[bookmark: section_989c0ceb47614207b9cae97818cb9b54][bookmark: _Toc95367339]Groups
None.
[bookmark: section_05bbbc1efc7e48c6b797992c46c57200][bookmark: _Toc95367340]Attribute Groups
None.
[bookmark: section_50439d8160774f929221e1250f87efe6][bookmark: _Toc95367341]Timer Events
None.
[bookmark: section_0b7c3a3f7d4045a5b23d5ed59d05a420][bookmark: _Toc95367342]Other Local Events
None.
[bookmark: section_c824c7cb947d4335b23c90e70e168fa8][bookmark: _Toc95367343]Protocol Examples
[bookmark: section_65d9fc5889d747308f5708c08aedc6f5][bookmark: _Toc95367344]Validate Source
 In this example the protocol client sends the following request to validate a location with the URL http://contoso.com:
<?xml version="1.0" encoding="utf-8"?>
<soap:Envelope xmlns:xsi="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema-instance" xmlns:xsd="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema" xmlns:soap="http://www.w3.org/2003/05/soap-envelope">
  <soap:Body>
    <ValidateSource xmlns="http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/">
      <location>http://contoso.com</location>
      <isLocation>true</isLocation>
    </ValidateSource>
  </soap:Body>
</soap:Envelope>
The protocol server responds as follows:
<?xml version="1.0" encoding="utf-8"?>
<soap:Envelope xmlns:xsi="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema-instance" xmlns:xsd="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema" xmlns:soap="http://www.w3.org/2003/05/soap-envelope">
  <soap:Body>
    <ValidateSourceResponse xmlns="http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/">
      <ValidateSourceResult>
        <WebId>1bcd3e3a-ba41-49f7-b0a7-1291732e23ea</WebId>
        <FederationId>00000000-0000-0000-0000-000000000000</FederationId>
        <ExternalFederationId></ExternalFederationId>
        <SmtpAddress></SmtpAddress>
        <ContainerId>http://contoso.com</ContainerId>
        <IsValid>true</IsValid>
        <Query> </Query>
        <IsLocation>true</IsLocation>
        <ValidationText>Validated</ValidationText>
        <Title>Contoso</Title>
      </ValidateSourceResult>
    </ValidateSourceResponse>
  </soap:Body>
</soap:Envelope>
[bookmark: section_ad9eac599ff641ba8a4511d5ca6b3038][bookmark: _Toc95367345]Security
[bookmark: section_46a5c4d93dcd4a30a4091fd7167e2263][bookmark: _Toc95367346]Security Considerations for Implementers
None.
[bookmark: section_a8a30fd1887e4cddabc8c53518325433][bookmark: _Toc95367347]Index of Security Parameters
None.
[bookmark: section_3970140467614ca2a5e1b174132da8bd][bookmark: _Toc95367348]Appendix A: Full WSDL
[bookmark: CC_147d9d426dc561a0f7652ea9a1f653bc]For ease of implementation, the full WSDL is provided in this appendix.
<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8"?>
<wsdl:definitions xmlns:soap="http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/wsdl/soap/" xmlns:http="http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/wsdl/http/" xmlns:s1="http://microsoft.com/wsdl/types/" xmlns:soap12="http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/wsdl/soap12/" xmlns:tns="http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/" xmlns:xs="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema" targetNamespace="http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/" xmlns:wsdl="http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/wsdl/">
  <wsdl:documentation>This web service is designed for the source picker control</wsdl:documentation>
  <wsdl:types>
    <xs:schema elementFormDefault="qualified" targetNamespace="http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/">
      <xs:import namespace="http://microsoft.com/wsdl/types/"/>
      <xs:element name="ValidateSource">
        <xs:complexType>
          <xs:sequence>
            <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="location" type="xs:string"/>
            <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="isLocation" type="xs:boolean"/>
          </xs:sequence>
        </xs:complexType>
      </xs:element>
      <xs:element name="ValidateSourceResponse">
        <xs:complexType>
          <xs:sequence>
            <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="ValidateSourceResult" type="tns:SourceValidation"/>
          </xs:sequence>
        </xs:complexType>
      </xs:element>
      <xs:complexType name="SourceValidation">
        <xs:sequence>
          <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="WebId" type="s1:guid"/>
          <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="SiteId" type="s1:guid"/>
          <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="FederationId" type="s1:guid"/>
          <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="ExternalFederationId" type="s1:guid"/>
          <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="SmtpAddress" type="xs:string"/>
          <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="ExternalEndPoint" type="xs:string"/>
          <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="SourceType" type="tns:SourceType"/>
          <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="ContainerId" type="xs:string"/>
          <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="IsValid" type="xs:boolean"/>
          <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="Query" type="xs:string"/>
          <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="IsLocation" type="xs:boolean"/>
          <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="IsTopLevelSiteCollection" type="xs:boolean"/>
          <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="IsMembershipGroup" type="xs:boolean"/>
          <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="ValidationText" type="xs:string"/>
          <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="Title" type="xs:string"/>
          <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="DisplayId" type="xs:string"/>
          <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="InputText" type="xs:string"/>
        </xs:sequence>
      </xs:complexType>
      <xs:simpleType name="SourceType">
        <xs:restriction base="xs:string">
          <xs:enumeration value="Exchange"/>
          <xs:enumeration value="SharePointLegacy"/>
          <xs:enumeration value="SharePoint15"/>
          <xs:enumeration value="FileShare"/>
        </xs:restriction>
      </xs:simpleType>
      <xs:element name="ValidateHoldableSource">
        <xs:complexType>
          <xs:sequence>
            <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="location" type="xs:string"/>
            <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="isLocation" type="xs:boolean"/>
          </xs:sequence>
        </xs:complexType>
      </xs:element>
      <xs:element name="ValidateHoldableSourceResponse">
        <xs:complexType>
          <xs:sequence>
            <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="ValidateHoldableSourceResult" type="tns:SourceValidation"/>
          </xs:sequence>
        </xs:complexType>
      </xs:element>
      <xs:element name="GetExportStatistics">
        <xs:complexType>
          <xs:sequence>
            <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="queries" type="xs:string"/>
          </xs:sequence>
        </xs:complexType>
      </xs:element>
      <xs:element name="GetExportStatisticsResponse">
        <xs:complexType>
          <xs:sequence>
            <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="GetExportStatisticsResult" type="tns:ArrayOfString"/>
          </xs:sequence>
        </xs:complexType>
      </xs:element>
      <xs:complexType name="ArrayOfString">
        <xs:sequence>
          <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="unbounded" name="string" nillable="true" type="xs:string"/>
        </xs:sequence>
      </xs:complexType>
      <xs:element name="CopySavedSearch">
        <xs:complexType>
          <xs:sequence>
            <xs:element minOccurs="1" maxOccurs="1" name="selectedId" type="xs:int"/>
          </xs:sequence>
        </xs:complexType>
      </xs:element>
      <xs:element name="CopySavedSearchResponse">
        <xs:complexType>
          <xs:sequence>
            <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="CopySavedSearchResult" type="xs:string"/>
          </xs:sequence>
        </xs:complexType>
      </xs:element>
      <xs:element name="UpdateStatistics">
        <xs:complexType>
          <xs:sequence>
            <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="selectedIds" type="xs:string"/>
          </xs:sequence>
        </xs:complexType>
      </xs:element>
      <xs:element name="UpdateStatisticsResponse">
        <xs:complexType>
          <xs:sequence>
            <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="UpdateStatisticsResult" type="xs:string"/>
          </xs:sequence>
        </xs:complexType>
      </xs:element>
      <xs:element name="UpdateSourceErrorInfo">
        <xs:complexType>
          <xs:sequence>
            <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="selectedIds" type="xs:string"/>
          </xs:sequence>
        </xs:complexType>
      </xs:element>
      <xs:element name="UpdateSourceErrorInfoResponse">
        <xs:complexType>
          <xs:sequence>
            <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="UpdateSourceErrorInfoResult" type="xs:string"/>
          </xs:sequence>
        </xs:complexType>
      </xs:element>
      <xs:element name="ParseKQLQueryForStats">
        <xs:complexType>
          <xs:sequence>
            <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="query" type="xs:string"/>
          </xs:sequence>
        </xs:complexType>
      </xs:element>
      <xs:element name="ParseKQLQueryForStatsResponse">
        <xs:complexType>
          <xs:sequence>
            <xs:element minOccurs="0" maxOccurs="1" name="ParseKQLQueryForStatsResult" type="tns:ArrayOfString"/>
          </xs:sequence>
        </xs:complexType>
      </xs:element>
    </xs:schema>
    <xs:schema elementFormDefault="qualified" targetNamespace="http://microsoft.com/wsdl/types/">
      <xs:simpleType name="guid">
        <xs:restriction base="xs:string">
          <xs:pattern value="[0-9a-fA-F]{8}-[0-9a-fA-F]{4}-[0-9a-fA-F]{4}-[0-9a-fA-F]{4}-[0-9a-fA-F]{12}"/>
        </xs:restriction>
      </xs:simpleType>
    </xs:schema>
  </wsdl:types>
  <wsdl:portType name="Discovery_x0020_internal_x0020_web_x0020_serviceSoap">
    <wsdl:operation name="ValidateSource">
      <wsdl:input message="tns:ValidateSourceSoapIn"/>
      <wsdl:output message="tns:ValidateSourceSoapOut"/>
    </wsdl:operation>
    <wsdl:operation name="ValidateHoldableSource">
      <wsdl:input message="tns:ValidateHoldableSourceSoapIn"/>
      <wsdl:output message="tns:ValidateHoldableSourceSoapOut"/>
    </wsdl:operation>
    <wsdl:operation name="GetExportStatistics">
      <wsdl:input message="tns:GetExportStatisticsSoapIn"/>
      <wsdl:output message="tns:GetExportStatisticsSoapOut"/>
    </wsdl:operation>
    <wsdl:operation name="CopySavedSearch">
      <wsdl:input message="tns:CopySavedSearchSoapIn"/>
      <wsdl:output message="tns:CopySavedSearchSoapOut"/>
    </wsdl:operation>
    <wsdl:operation name="UpdateStatistics">
      <wsdl:input message="tns:UpdateStatisticsSoapIn"/>
      <wsdl:output message="tns:UpdateStatisticsSoapOut"/>
    </wsdl:operation>
    <wsdl:operation name="UpdateSourceErrorInfo">
      <wsdl:input message="tns:UpdateSourceErrorInfoSoapIn"/>
      <wsdl:output message="tns:UpdateSourceErrorInfoSoapOut"/>
    </wsdl:operation>
    <wsdl:operation name="ParseKQLQueryForStats">
      <wsdl:input message="tns:ParseKQLQueryForStatsSoapIn"/>
      <wsdl:output message="tns:ParseKQLQueryForStatsSoapOut"/>
    </wsdl:operation>
  </wsdl:portType>
  <wsdl:binding name="Discovery_x0020_internal_x0020_web_x0020_serviceSoap" type="tns:Discovery_x0020_internal_x0020_web_x0020_serviceSoap">
    <soap:binding transport="http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/soap/http"/>
    <wsdl:operation name="ValidateSource">
      <soap:operation soapAction="http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/ValidateSource" style="document"/>
      <wsdl:input>
        <soap:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:input>
      <wsdl:output>
        <soap:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:output>
    </wsdl:operation>
    <wsdl:operation name="ValidateHoldableSource">
      <soap:operation soapAction="http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/ValidateHoldableSource" style="document"/>
      <wsdl:input>
        <soap:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:input>
      <wsdl:output>
        <soap:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:output>
    </wsdl:operation>
    <wsdl:operation name="GetExportStatistics">
      <soap:operation soapAction="http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/GetExportStatistics" style="document"/>
      <wsdl:input>
        <soap:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:input>
      <wsdl:output>
        <soap:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:output>
    </wsdl:operation>
    <wsdl:operation name="CopySavedSearch">
      <soap:operation soapAction="http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/CopySavedSearch" style="document"/>
      <wsdl:input>
        <soap:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:input>
      <wsdl:output>
        <soap:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:output>
    </wsdl:operation>
    <wsdl:operation name="UpdateStatistics">
      <soap:operation soapAction="http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/UpdateStatistics" style="document"/>
      <wsdl:input>
        <soap:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:input>
      <wsdl:output>
        <soap:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:output>
    </wsdl:operation>
    <wsdl:operation name="UpdateSourceErrorInfo">
      <soap:operation soapAction="http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/UpdateSourceErrorInfo" style="document"/>
      <wsdl:input>
        <soap:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:input>
      <wsdl:output>
        <soap:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:output>
    </wsdl:operation>
    <wsdl:operation name="ParseKQLQueryForStats">
      <soap:operation soapAction="http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/ParseKQLQueryForStats" style="document"/>
      <wsdl:input>
        <soap:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:input>
      <wsdl:output>
        <soap:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:output>
    </wsdl:operation>
  </wsdl:binding>
  <wsdl:binding name="Discovery_x0020_internal_x0020_web_x0020_serviceSoap12" type="tns:Discovery_x0020_internal_x0020_web_x0020_serviceSoap">
    <soap12:binding transport="http://schemas.xmlsoap.org/soap/http"/>
    <wsdl:operation name="ValidateSource">
      <soap12:operation soapAction="http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/ValidateSource" style="document"/>
      <wsdl:input>
        <soap12:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:input>
      <wsdl:output>
        <soap12:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:output>
    </wsdl:operation>
    <wsdl:operation name="ValidateHoldableSource">
      <soap12:operation soapAction="http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/ValidateHoldableSource" style="document"/>
      <wsdl:input>
        <soap12:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:input>
      <wsdl:output>
        <soap12:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:output>
    </wsdl:operation>
    <wsdl:operation name="GetExportStatistics">
      <soap12:operation soapAction="http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/GetExportStatistics" style="document"/>
      <wsdl:input>
        <soap12:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:input>
      <wsdl:output>
        <soap12:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:output>
    </wsdl:operation>
    <wsdl:operation name="CopySavedSearch">
      <soap12:operation soapAction="http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/CopySavedSearch" style="document"/>
      <wsdl:input>
        <soap12:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:input>
      <wsdl:output>
        <soap12:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:output>
    </wsdl:operation>
    <wsdl:operation name="UpdateStatistics">
      <soap12:operation soapAction="http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/UpdateStatistics" style="document"/>
      <wsdl:input>
        <soap12:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:input>
      <wsdl:output>
        <soap12:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:output>
    </wsdl:operation>
    <wsdl:operation name="UpdateSourceErrorInfo">
      <soap12:operation soapAction="http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/UpdateSourceErrorInfo" style="document"/>
      <wsdl:input>
        <soap12:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:input>
      <wsdl:output>
        <soap12:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:output>
    </wsdl:operation>
    <wsdl:operation name="ParseKQLQueryForStats">
      <soap12:operation soapAction="http://schemas.microsoft.com/sharepoint/discovery/soap/ParseKQLQueryForStats" style="document"/>
      <wsdl:input>
        <soap12:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:input>
      <wsdl:output>
        <soap12:body use="literal"/>
      </wsdl:output>
    </wsdl:operation>
  </wsdl:binding>
  <wsdl:message name="CopySavedSearchSoapIn">
    <wsdl:part name="parameters" element="tns:CopySavedSearch"/>
  </wsdl:message>
  <wsdl:message name="CopySavedSearchSoapOut">
    <wsdl:part name="parameters" element="tns:CopySavedSearchResponse"/>
  </wsdl:message>
  <wsdl:message name="GetExportStatisticsSoapIn">
    <wsdl:part name="parameters" element="tns:GetExportStatistics"/>
  </wsdl:message>
  <wsdl:message name="GetExportStatisticsSoapOut">
    <wsdl:part name="parameters" element="tns:GetExportStatisticsResponse"/>
  </wsdl:message>
  <wsdl:message name="ParseKQLQueryForStatsSoapIn">
    <wsdl:part name="parameters" element="tns:ParseKQLQueryForStats"/>
  </wsdl:message>
  <wsdl:message name="ParseKQLQueryForStatsSoapOut">
    <wsdl:part name="parameters" element="tns:ParseKQLQueryForStatsResponse"/>
  </wsdl:message>
  <wsdl:message name="UpdateSourceErrorInfoSoapIn">
    <wsdl:part name="parameters" element="tns:UpdateSourceErrorInfo"/>
  </wsdl:message>
  <wsdl:message name="UpdateSourceErrorInfoSoapOut">
    <wsdl:part name="parameters" element="tns:UpdateSourceErrorInfoResponse"/>
  </wsdl:message>
  <wsdl:message name="UpdateStatisticsSoapIn">
    <wsdl:part name="parameters" element="tns:UpdateStatistics"/>
  </wsdl:message>
  <wsdl:message name="UpdateStatisticsSoapOut">
    <wsdl:part name="parameters" element="tns:UpdateStatisticsResponse"/>
  </wsdl:message>
  <wsdl:message name="ValidateHoldableSourceSoapIn">
    <wsdl:part name="parameters" element="tns:ValidateHoldableSource"/>
  </wsdl:message>
  <wsdl:message name="ValidateHoldableSourceSoapOut">
    <wsdl:part name="parameters" element="tns:ValidateHoldableSourceResponse"/>
  </wsdl:message>
  <wsdl:message name="ValidateSourceSoapIn">
    <wsdl:part name="parameters" element="tns:ValidateSource"/>
  </wsdl:message>
  <wsdl:message name="ValidateSourceSoapOut">
    <wsdl:part name="parameters" element="tns:ValidateSourceResponse"/>
  </wsdl:message>
</wsdl:definitions>
[bookmark: section_5f73b7dc403f4201be0df8146afa8d4b][bookmark: _Toc95367349]Appendix B: Product Behavior
The information in this specification is applicable to the following Microsoft products or supplemental software. References to product versions include updates to those products.
· Microsoft SharePoint Server 2013
· Microsoft SharePoint Server 2016
· Microsoft SharePoint Server 2019 
· Microsoft SharePoint Server Subscription Edition
Exceptions, if any, are noted in this section. If an update version, service pack or Knowledge Base (KB) number appears with a product name, the behavior changed in that update. The new behavior also applies to subsequent updates unless otherwise specified. If a product edition appears with the product version, behavior is different in that product edition.
Unless otherwise specified, any statement of optional behavior in this specification that is prescribed using the terms "SHOULD" or "SHOULD NOT" implies product behavior in accordance with the SHOULD or SHOULD NOT prescription. Unless otherwise specified, the term "MAY" implies that the product does not follow the prescription.
[bookmark: section_c125cb67a81c488e82d03664ef994636][bookmark: _Toc95367350]Change Tracking
No table of changes is available. The document is either new or has had no changes since its last release.
[bookmark: section_baf5a26de8d941e1b31f83915b8d959d][bookmark: _Toc95367351]Index
42 / 43
[MS-EDINTWS] - v20220215
eDiscovery Internal Web Service Protocol
Copyright © 2022 Microsoft Corporation
Release: February 15, 2022
A

Abstract data model
   server 15
Applicability 9
ArrayOfString complex type 11
Attribute groups 14
Attributes 13

C

Capability negotiation 9
Change tracking 41
Complex types 11
   ArrayOfString 11
   SourceValidation 11

D

Data model - abstract
   server 15

E

Events
   local - server 31
   timer - server 30
Examples
   overview 32
   validate source 32

F

Fields - vendor-extensible 9
Full WSDL 34

G

Glossary 6
Groups 14
guid simple type 13

I

Implementer - security considerations 33
Index of security parameters 33
Informative references 8
Initialization
   server 16
Introduction 6

L

Local events
   server 31

M

Message processing
   server 16
Messages
   ArrayOfString complex type 11
   attribute groups 14
   attributes 13
   complex types 11
   elements 10
   enumerated 10
   groups 14
   guid simple type 13
   namespaces 10
   simple types 12
   SourceType simple type 13
   SourceValidation complex type 11
   syntax 10
   transport 10

N

Namespaces 10
Normative references 8

O

Operations
   CopySavedSearch 18
   GetExportStatistics 26
   ParseKQLQueryForStats 20
   UpdateSourceErrorInfo 22
   UpdateStatistics 24
   ValidateHoldableSource 28
   ValidateSource 16
Overview (synopsis) 8

P

Parameters - security index 33
Preconditions 9
Prerequisites 9
Product behavior 40
Protocol Details
   overview 15

R

References 8
   informative 8
   normative 8
Relationship to other protocols 9

S

Security
   implementer considerations 33
   parameter index 33
Sequencing rules
   server 16
Server
   abstract data model 15
   CopySavedSearch operation 18
   GetExportStatistics operation 26
   initialization 16
   local events 31
   message processing 16
   ParseKQLQueryForStats operation 20
   sequencing rules 16
   timer events 30
   timers 15
   UpdateSourceErrorInfo operation 22
   UpdateStatistics operation 24
   ValidateHoldableSource operation 28
   ValidateSource operation 16
Simple types 12
   guid 13
   SourceType 13
SourceType simple type 13
SourceValidation complex type 11
Standards assignments 9
Syntax
   messages - overview 10

T

Timer events
   server 30
Timers
   server 15
Tracking changes 41
Transport 10
Types
   complex 11
   simple 12

V

Validate source example 32
Vendor-extensible fields 9
Versioning 9

W

WSDL 34
[bookmark: EndOfDocument_ST]
43 / 43
[MS-EDINTWS] - v20220215
eDiscovery Internal Web Service Protocol
Copyright © 2022 Microsoft Corporation
Release: February 15, 2022
image1.bin
eDiscovery Internal Web Service
Protocol

SOAP

HTTP|HTTPS

TCP

IP

This Protocol

Industry Standard




